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1 2 

Gqjarat 20.00 

Baryana 8.00 

Kamataka 8.50 

Madhya Pradesh 4.50 

Mabarasbtra 18.50 

Punjab 13.25 

Rajasthan 5.50 

Tamil Nadu 3.80 

Others 0.45 

All India 90.00 

DemaDd or OilHeds 

2339. SHRI RAM PYARE PANIKA : 
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be 
p1eued to state : 

<a> the total annual demand of. the 
country for different varieties of oil seeds ; 

(b) the extent to which the demand is 
met iDdill'OOusly ; and 

(c) how much quantity of oil seeds is 
importeG 1 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND 
COOPERATION IN THE MINISTRY OF 
AORlCULlVRE (SHRI SHY AM LAL 
Y ADA V) : (a) The demand for a particular 
_riely of oilseeds depends upon tbe relative 
prica of different oilseedJ, consumer pre-
f~. sia of population, level of income 
ad ita diltribution. 

(b) Tbe production of total oibeeds 
cluriDI the year 1987-88 is tentatively nti-
mated at 118 lath toaDes. 

(c) Tbe curreot policy of the Govern-
ment i. to import edible oil. rather than 
oibeeds to bridae tbe taP between demand 
and supply of odibJe oils. 

9.80 

6.90 

4.61 

2.86 

14.67 

18.56 

2.18 

4.68 

0.45 

69.83 
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Packiog aod Chilling C.pacity of DMS 

2340. SHRI BALWANT SINGH 
RAMOOWALIA: 
SHRI RAM DHAN : 
SHRINARAYAN CHOUBEY: 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be 
pleased to sta te : 

(a) whether the present augmented 
capacity of milk production in Delhi Milk 
Scheme is not being fully uttlised due to 
inadequate packing and chilling capacity 
there to save th~ milk from turning sour; 

(b) If so, the details of' the milk pro-
duction. packing and chillina capacity of the 
Delhi MiJk Scheme ; 

(c) the expenditure bring bome by 
Delhi Milk Scheme on the polythene pack-
ing 01 per litre milk as against the expendi-
ture bome by it on bottle packing capacity; 

<d) whether tbere arc so many incidents 
of leakages of pol ypacks ; and 

(e> jf so, the action taken in tb~ 
reprd '! 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND 
COOPERATION IN THE MINISTRY OF 
AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHY AM. LAL 
YADAV): (a) and (b). The project for 
expanding the bandling capacity of Delhi 
Milk Scheme by 1.25 lakh litres of milk per 
day has not yet 'been completed. 

(c) At the prtvaiJing levels of efficiency, 
the estimaterl expenditure per litre on the 
poJythene film packing is about Re. 0.44 in 
one litre pouch, Re. 0.65 in ~ litre pouches 
against Re. 0.49 in bottling. 

(d) and (e). There is some incidence of 
leakage of pouches which is a normal 
phenomenon in handling milk in pouches. 
In order to reduce the leakage, DMS is tak-
ing preventive measures like using of good 
quality of film. backup rubber and other 
materials for packing milk in pouches. 

{Engitsh] 

Drought Assistance to Orissa 

2341. SHRI BRAJA MOHAN 
MOHANTY: WiJl the Minister of AGRI-
CULTURE be pleased to state tbe details of 
tbe amount given as grant anc adjusted 
agaillst tbe plan allocation for the State of 
Orissa as drought assistance for tbe current 
year? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND 
COOPERA TION IN THE MINISTRY OF 
AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHY AM LAL 
Y ADA V): Out of the total ceiling of Rs. 
59.58 crores approved for drought to Orissa 
Government during 1987-88, an amount of 
Rs. S.47 crores has been made availabJe for 
the current year 1988-89 (April to June, 
1988). Further. in accordance with tbe 
existina pattern of adjustment against the 
plaD allocation, Rs. 8.22 crores is beina 
adjusted during 1988-89 against the ceilings 
of prevIous years. 

IJICrase iD AvaUabllIty of Foodgralas 
Per capita 

2342. SHRI KUNJAMBU: Will the 
Minister or AGRICUL TURB be pleased to 
ltate: 

<a> whether the per capita avaiJability 
of foodaraiDa has increased over tho past 
8vo yean ; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; and 

(c) how does it compare with the per 
capita availability in developiDg al well al 
developed countries ? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND 
COOPER A TION IN THE MINISTRY OF 
AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHY AM LAL 
Y ADA V) : (a) aDd (b). The followin. Table 
sbows the per capita Det availability of 
foodgrains (cereals and pulses) in the country 
during the put five yean : 

Year 

1983 

1'984 

1985 

1986 

1987 

Per Capita Net 
A vailabiJity of 
Foodgrains in 
Grams per day 
(ProvisiODal) 

436.4 

477.9 

453.7 

476.1 

465.5 

--------------------------------
(c) The per capita food supply (cereals 

and pulses) in some sekcted developina aDd 
developed countries as caJculated by the 
Food and Agriculture Organisation for the 
period 1979-81 is as under : 

Country 

Ghana 

AraentiDI 

Pakistan 

India 

PhiJippiDos 

IodoDesia 

Per Capita 
Food Supply 
Grams/day 

2 

195 

384 

476 

536 

572 

602 




