1	2	3
Gujarat	20.00	9.80
Haryana	8.00	5.90
Karnataka	8.50	4.61
Madhya Pradesh	4.50	2.86
Maharashtra	18.50	14.67
Punjab	13.25	18.56
Rajasthan	5.50	2.18
ramil Nadu	3.80	4.68
Others	0.45	0.45
All India	90.00	69.83

Demand of Oilseeds

- 2339. SHRI RAM PYARE PANIKA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:
- (a) the total annual demand of, the country for different varieties of oil seeds;
- (b) the extent to which the demand is met indigenously; and
- (c) how much quantity of oilseeds is imported?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND COOPERATION IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV): (a) The demand for a particular variety of oilseeds depends upon the relative prices of different oilseeds, consumer preferences, size of population, level of income and its distribution.

- (b) The production of total oilseeds during the year 1987-88 is tentatively estimated at 118 lakh tonnes.
- (c) The current policy of the Government is to import edible oils rather than oilseeds to bridge the gap between demand and supply of edible oils.

[Translation]

Packing and Chilling Capacity of DMS

2340. SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOOWALIA: SHRI RAM DHAN: SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the present augmented capacity of milk production in Delhi Milk Scheme is not being fully utilised due to inadequate packing and chilling capacity there to save the milk from turning sour;
- (b) if so, the details of the milk production, packing and chilling capacity of the Delhi Milk Scheme;
- (c) the expenditure being borne by Delhi Milk Scheme on the polythene packing of per litre milk as against the expenditure borne by it on bottle packing capacity;
- (d) whether there are so many incidents of leakages of polypacks; and
- (e) if so, the action taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND COOPERATION IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV): (a) and (b). The project for expanding the handling capacity of Delhi Milk Scheme by 1.25 lakh litres of milk per day has not yet been completed.

- (c) At the prevailing levels of efficiency, the estimated expenditure per litre on the polythene film packing is about Re. 0.44 in one litre pouch, Re. 0.65 in $\frac{1}{2}$ litre pouches against Re. 0.49 in bottling.
- (d) and (e). There is some incidence of leakage of pouches which is a normal phenomenon in handling milk in pouches. In order to reduce the leakage, DMS is taking preventive measures like using of good quality of film, backup rubber and other materials for packing milk in pouches.

[English]

Drought Assistance to Orissa

2341. SHRI BRAJA MOHAN MOHANTY: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state the details of the amount given as grant and adjusted against the plan allocation for the State of Orissa as drought assistance for the current year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND COOPERATION IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV): Out of the total ceiling of Rs. 59.58 crores approved for drought to Orissa Government during 1987-88, an amount of Rs. 5.47 crores has been made available for the current year 1988-89 (April to June, 1988). Further, in accordance with the existing pattern of adjustment against the plan allocation, Rs. 8.22 crores is being adjusted during 1988-89 against the ceilings of previous years.

Increase in Availability of Foodgrains Per Capita

2342. SHRI KUNJAMBU: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

 (a) whether the per capita availability of foodgrains has increased over the past five years;

- (b) if so, the details thereof; and
- (c) how does it compare with the per capita availability in developing as well as developed countries?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND COOPERATION IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV): (a) and (b). The following Table shows the per capita net availability of foodgrains (cereals and pulses) in the country during the past five years:

Year	Per Capita Net Availability of Foodgrains in Grams per day (Provisional)
1983	436.4
1984	477.9
1985	453.7
1986	476.1
1987	465.5

(c) The per capita food supply (cereals and pulses) in some selected developing and developed countries as calculated by the Food and Agriculture Organisation for the period 1979-81 is as under:

Country	Per Capita Food Supply Grams/day
1	2
Ghana	195
Argentina	384
Pakistan	476
India	536
Philippines	572
Indonesia	602